
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

8 November 2016 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative  
(4) 

Residents’  
(2) 

East Havering 
Residents’(2) 

Frederick Thompson (Vice-
Chair) 

Joshua Chapman 
John Crowder 

Dilip Patel 
 

Barry Mugglestone 
John Mylod 

 

Darren Wise (Chairman) 
Brian Eagling 

   

UKIP   
(1) 

Independent Residents’ 
 (1) 

Labour 
 (1) 

John Glanville David Durant Denis O'Flynn 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 November 2016 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standin
[...]
November 2016 

 
 

 

7 TPC621 - APPLETON WAY AREA REVIEW - FORMAL CONSULTATION (Pages 61 

- 68) 
 
 

8 TPC744 - LOWSHOE LANE CONTROLLED PARKING - FORMAL 
CONSULTATION (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
 

9 TPC745 - GIDEA PARK REVIEW - PROPOSED CHANGE OF TIME OF PARKING 
RESTRICTIONS (Pages 77 - 86) 

 
 

10 TPC868 - PARK LANE/CAVENDISH AVENUE - AT ANY TIME WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS (Pages 87 - 92) 

 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
  

 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
 Committee Administration Manager 

 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

4 October 2016 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair), Joshua Chapman, 
John Crowder and Dilip Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barry Mugglestone and +Stephanie Nunn 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) and Brian Eagling 

UKIP 
 

+Phil Martin 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors John Glanville and  John 
Mylod. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Phil Martin (for John Glanville) and Councillor 
Stephanie Nunn (for John Mylod). 
 
Other Members present for parts of the meeting included Councillors Ron Ower, 
Melvin Wallace, Linda Trew, Robert Benham and Damian White. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
There were 35 members of the public present for the meeting. 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
42 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 2016 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

43 HORNCHURCH ROAD BETWEEN ALBANY ROAD &
[...]
width restriction in Faircross Avenue be deferred 
to allow Ward Councillors, residents and officers to discuss a way forward.  
 
The vote for the proposal to defer was carried by 9 votes to 2 against. 
 
 

45 TPC463 - WYKEHAM PRIMARY SCHOOL - KEEP CLEAR MARKINGS & 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted that the report had been withdrawn and would not be 
considered.   
 
 

46 TPC830 - GABRIEL CLOSE PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that the proposed „At Any Time‟ waiting restrictions 
with the individually marked advisory residents parking bays and the 
placement of signs in the car park at Gabriel Close be implemented as 
advertised. 
 
Members noted that the estimated cost for the proposals in Gabriel Close as 
set out in the report was £2000, which would be met from the 2016/17 Minor 
Parking Schemes budget. 
 
 

47 TPC481 - FAIRHOLME AVENUE PARKING REVIEW  
 
The report before Members outlined the responses received to the informal 
consultation undertaken with the residents of Fairholme Avenue and 
recommend further course of action. 
 
On February 2015, the Committee had agreed in principle to review the 
parking restrictions in Fairholme Avenue following complaints on the level of 
parking in the road and the implementation of new waiting restrictions 
between the junction of Balgores Lane and the property at No.2 Fairholme 
Avenue. 

Page 7



Highways Advisory Committee, 4 October 
2016 

 

 

 

 
The responses to a questionnaire and consultation were appended to the 
report. In officers‟ view, the most popular option would be to implement a 
residents parking scheme, operational from Monday to Saturday 8am to 
6.30 pm.  It was noted that the proposed residents parking provision would 
limit the long term parking issues in Fairholme Avenue and provide 
residents and their visitors somewh
[...]
chedule.xls4th October 2016

P
age 4

P
age 14



 

 
HIGHWAYS ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE November 2016 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Upminster Parking Review - Results of 
informal consultation 
 

 

CMT Lead: 
 

Councillor Osman Dervish  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Omar Tingling 
Project Engineer 
omar.tingling@havering.gov.uk 

 

Policy context: 
 
 

Traffic & Parking Control  

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of any 
implementation will be met by the  
Capital Parking Strategy Investment 
allocation 

 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Upminster Ward 
 
This report outlines the responses received to the informal consultation undertaken 
in the Upminster Ward area of the Upminster Controlled parking Zone and its 
periphery and recommends a further course of action. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 November 2016 

 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the 
representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment that;  
 

(a) The area in appendix 1 be formally consulted for the creation of a 
controlled parking zone; 
 
(b) Oak Avenue and Maple Avenue, Avenue, Acacia Drive ,Sycamore 
Avenue and South View Drive to be formally consulted on waiting 
restrictions with the operational hours of 8am to 9.30am Monday to Friday. 
 
(c) Stewarts Drive to be consulted on double yellow lines on the south side. 
Junction protection will be consulted on in Coniston Avenue, Parkland Drive 
and Tadlow Close. 
 
 
 

That Members note that the estimated cost for the current proposals, as set out in 
this report, is £20,000 which will be met from the Capital Parking Strategy 
Investment allocation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 A consultation was undertaken in December 2016 of the Upminster ward In 

March 2016 The Highways Advisory Committee agreed to further consult 
the Upminster Ward on parking restrictions outlined in appendix 1 

 

Page 16



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 November 2016 

 
 

 

  1.2 A questionnaire including a covering letter was posted to all residents and 
businesses within the review area of the Upminster Ward, giving those 
residents and businesses 21 days in which to respond. The area was split, 
as the area north of St Mary’s Lane was consulted on a full Controlled 
parking Zone. The rest of the area of consultation south of St Mary’s Lane to 
Park Drive Road and Gaynes Park Rd was consulted on Permit Parking 
areas. Please see appendix 2 

 
 

From Little Gaynes Lane to Parkland Avenue and from Park Drive to 
Ockendon Rd was sent an information letter that their road would be 
assessed for junction protection if needed. 
 
Officer Comment 
 
On 26th May 2016 3404 consultation documents were sent out to residents 
of Upminster. This consultation was on the introduction of a Controlled 
Parking Zone for the area north of St Mary’s Lane and a Permit Parking 
area for the area south of St Mary’s Lane to Little Gaynes Rd. The council 
received 1042 responses which is a response rate of 31%. Streets north of 
St Mary’s Lane were mainly in favour of a cpz as indicated in Appendix 3. 
Streets south of St Mary’s Lane were not in favour of the proposed Permit 
Parking Area. Residents from various roads in this area were in of waiting 
restrictions which are being proposed which is outlined in Appendix 1. 

 
All of the consultation responses are outlined in the table appended to this 
report in Appendix 3. 
 
Footage of the area was taken at various times, this was done as a record 
of the current situation. A table of results can be found in appendix 3.  
 

 
2.0 Design Principles 

 
2.1 The principles are to design a resident parking scheme in the Upminster 

Ward, with operational restrictions Monday to Saturday 8.30am to 6.30 pm , 
which will limit non-resident parking and increase the parking provision for 
residents, businesses and their visitors. 

 
2.2 To design ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions on all junctions, bends and multi-

vehicle accesses to facilitate unhindered access and improve safety for all 
road users. 

 
2.3 All of the proposed consultation areas have been designed in conjunction 

with the Ward Councillors. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 17



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 November 2016 

 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
The cost of the implementing the proposals as described above and shown on the 
attached plans is estimated to be £20,000. This cost can be met from the Capital 
Parking Strategy Investment allocation. 
 
The costs shown are an estimate of the full costs of the scheme, should it be 
implemented.  A final decision would be made by the Lead Member – as regards to 
actual implementation and scheme detail. Therefore, final costs are subject to 
change 
 
This is a standard project for Street Management and there is no expectation that 
the works cannot be contained within the cost estimate. There is an element of 
contingency built into the financial estimate. In the unlikely event of an overspend, 
the balance would need to be contained within the Street Management overall 
Minor Parking Schemes revenue budget. 
 
Related costs to the Permit Parking areas: 
 

 

 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
Waiting restrictions, parking bays require public consultation and the advertisement 
of proposals before a decision can be taken on their introduction. 
 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
The enforcement of Controlled Parking Zones is a labour intensive task and 
curr
[...]
ittee, 8 November 2016 

 

 
  

Page 56



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 November 2016 

 

Appendix B  

Page 57



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 November 2016 

 

 
  

Page 58



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 November 2016 

 

Appendix B 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
 8 November 2016 

 
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Appleton Way Area Review TPC621 – 
Formal consultation 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

 Andrew Blake-Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 
 
 

Stefan Cuff 
CPZ Engineer 
schemes@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context:  
 
 

Traffic & Parking Control 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of implementation 
is £6000 and will be met by the 2016/17 
Capital Budget for Minor Traffic and 
Parking. 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
 
This report outlines the responses received to the informal stage 2 parking 
consultation of the Appleton Way Area controlled parking zone and recommends a 
further course of action.  
 
Ward  
 
Saint Andrews Ward 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:schemes@havering.gov.uk


Highways Advisory Committee, 8 November 2016 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and 

the representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment Regulatory Services and Community Safety that;  

 
a) The area identified on the drawing entitled Appleton Way Area Proposed 

CPZ area contained in Appendix A be formally consulted for the introduction 
of a residents parking scheme and the introduction of pay and display 
parking in suitable locations. 
 

b) Following the formal consultation a further report detailing the 
representations received wil
[...]
Cabinet Member for Environment 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety that;  

 
a) The area identified on the drawing entitled Lowshoe Lane Proposed CPZ area 

contained in Appendix A be formally consulted for the introduction of a 
residents parking scheme and the introduction of pay and display parking in 
suitable locations. 
 

b) Following the formal consultation a further report detailing the representations 
received will be reported back to this Committee to agree a further course of 
action. 

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of this scheme is £7000 which will be 

funded from the 2016/17 Capital budget for Minor Traffic and Parking 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1.0 Background  

 
1.1 This Committee agreed on 26th April 2016 to the informal stage 2 parking 

consultation of the Lowshoe Lane Area controlled parking zone. 
 
1.2 An informal consultation was undertaken between 4th July 2016 and 25th July 

2016, to gauge the views from the residents on the proposed CPZ area.  
 

 
2.0 Results of public consultation 

 
2.1 From the 405 letters sent out to the proposed area 121 responses were 

received, a 30% return.  Out of these responses the majority agreed that there 
was a problem with parking and were in favour of implementing the proposed 
CPZ area. 

 
2.2 All of the responses are summarised, appended to this report as Appendix D 
 
 
3.0 Staff Comments 

 
3.1 It is clear that there are parking problems in the area. A major part is being 

caused by vehicles from the car dealership on Collier Row Lane reducing the 
amount of available parking spaces for residents in the area. 

Page 70



HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 8 November 2016 
 
 

 

 
3.2 Severe parking and accessibility issues is caused by the increased amount of 

traffic drawn to the area in the morning and afternoon due to parents picking 
up and dropping of children at St Patrick’s Catholic Primary school, and at 
weekends whilst people visit Corpus Christi Catholic Chu
[...]
ts environment will be cared for [x] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [x] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [x] 
 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report outlines the results received to the advertised proposals to introduce a change of times 
of operation in part of the RO1 parking zone, along with junction protection to alleviate congestion 
issues. 
 
Ward  
 
Romford Town 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9

mailto:schemes@havering.gov.uk


Highways Advisory Committee, 8  November 2016 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 

1. That the Committee, having considered the report and any representations made, 
recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety that: 

 
a) the Gidea Park Review areas shown labelled Part 2 and Part 3 on the plan in Appendix A 

be formally consulted for a change to the operational times of parking restrictions to 
8:30am to 6:30pm Monday to Saturday; 
 

b) following the results of the informal consultations of the Gidea Park Review area shown 
labelled Part 1 on the plan in Appendix A , a formal consultation should be progressed for 
the: -  

 
i. introduction of junction protection at the junctions of Glenwood Drive and 

Carlton Road, Lodge Avenue and Carlton Road, and Stanley Road and 
Carlton Road, to increase safety and reduce congestion on Carlton Road; 

ii. changes to the times of operation in Glenwood Drive (partial), Lodge Avenue 
(partial) and Carlton Road (partial), to match the existing times of operation in 
the western part of the RO1 zone (The plan of affected area is appended in 
Appendix D).  

 
c) The schemes’ section should notify the residents of the outcome of the consultation. 

 
d) This scheme is progressed to a Statutory Consultation. 

 
e) The effects of any agreed proposals be monitored once implemented for a period of six 

months. 
 

 
2. That Members note that the estimated cost of this scheme, as set out in this report, 

is £5000, which can be funded from the Capital Parking Strategy Investment 
Allocation 2016/2017 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Following previous requests by concerned residents and a submitted petition from 37 

petitioners via ward councillors on the 23rd July 2015, it was requested that there was an 
immediate review of the RO1 zone, with particular attention to the congestion and safety 
surrounding Carlton Road and its junctions with Glenwood Drive, Lodge Avenue and 
Stanley Road, and also reducing the perceived non-resident parking within the area. 

  
1.2 Following a meeting on the 14th of January 2016, with the local ward councillors at the town 

hall, this issue and other issues within the Gidea Park area were discussed, and it was 

Page 78



Highways Advisory Committee, 8  November 2016 
 
 

 

agreed that the review would take three parts with the initiation of the first part (the areas 
are outlined in Appendix A) to take place as soon as practicable. 

 
1.3 The programme of consulting these areas was provisionally deferred, as to allow the 

consultation of the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) for Gidea Park Primary School, 
and the proposed ‘Low Emissions Neighbourhood’ (LEN) Consultation to take precedence.  

 
2.0 Responses received 

 
2.1  The first Informal Consultation (in the area shown in Appendix B) started on the 29th April 

2016 and concluded on the 20th May 2016, with a total of 530 addresses consulted. Of the 
530 consulted, 127 responded making a response rate of 24%, and of that 24%, only 53% 
responded favourably to a change of times of operation of their section of road. After 
analysis of the results, it was clear that there was a divide between the northern area of 
Glenwood Drive and Lodge Avenue, and the southern area, including Carlton Road. The 
ward councillors were notified of the results on the 17th June 2016 and our 
recommendations, and it was agreed by the ward councillor to re-consult this modified a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

8 November 2016 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Vice-Chair), Joshua Chapman, 
Dilip Patel and +Robby Misir 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Barry Mugglestone and John Mylod 
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Darren Wise (Chairman) and Brian Eagling 

UKIP 
 

John Glanville 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

Labour Group Denis O'Flynn 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor John Crowder. 
 
+Substitute Member: Councillor Robby Misir (for John Crowder). 
 
Councillors Ron Ower, Linda Hawthorn and Ray Best were present for parts of the 
meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
There were 30 members of the public and 1 member of the press present for the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
50 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 October 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

51 UPMINSTER PARKING REVIEW - RESULTS OF INFORMAL 
CONSULTATION  
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 
November 2016 

 

 

 

The report before the Committee detailed responses to an informal 
consultation undertaken in the Upminster Ward area for the Upminster 
Controlled Parking Zone and its periphery. 
 
The report outlined that a consultation of Upminster Ward was undertaken 
in December 2016 and the Committee at its meeting in March 2016 agreed 
to a further consultation in Upminster Ward on parking restrictions within the 
area indicated in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
  The consultation was split in to two, the area north of St Mary’s Lane was 

consulted on a full Controlled Parking Zone. The rest of the area of 
consultation south of St Mary’s Lane to Park Drive Road and Gaynes Park 
Road was consulted on Permit Parking areas as outlined in Appendix 2 of 
the report. 

 
Residents of Little Gaynes Lane to Parkland Avenue and from Park Drive to 
Ockendon Rd had been sent information that their road would be assessed 
for junction protection if needed. 

 
All of the responses to the consultation were outlined in the table appended 
to the report in Appendix 3 of the report. 
 
The report informed Members that the principles of the proposal were to 
design a resident parking scheme in the Upminster Ward, with operational 
restrictions Monday to Saturday 8.30am to 6.30 pm, which would limit non-
resident parking and increase the parking provision for residents, 
businesses and their visitors. 
 
The report also indicated that the design of ‘At any time’ waiting restrictions 
on all junctions, bends and multi-vehicle accesses was to facilitate 
unhindered access and improve safety for all road users. 
 
The report mentioned that the proposed consultation areas had been 
designed in conjunction with the Ward Councillors. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by a business owner of premises in Gaynes Park Road. The 
speaker sought clarification on  the proposed parking arrangement for the 
customers of the shops in Gaynes Park Road who had been using the 
parking bays near the shopping parade. The speaker raised concerns over 
the proposed parking restrictions and their impact on trade to the local 
businesses. In response the Committee was informed that officers would be 
approaching the local businesses individually to collate their view on the 
parking bays opposite the parade. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Ron Ower addressed the Committee. 

 
Councillor Ower commented that Ward Councillors had been monitoring the 
progress of the scheme over the past 18 months and were in support of the 
recommendations.  



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 
November 2016 

 

 

 

 
Councillor Ower also requested that the northern sides of both turning 
circles in Stewart Avenue be restricted with double yellow lines and that a 
Public Space Protection Orders area around Branfil School, in Cedar 
Avenue, be given a higher priority. 
 
During a brief debate a Member of the Committee concluded that as Ward 
Councillors supported the proposals they should be progressed. 
 
A Member commented that CPZ’s over a wide area seldom receive public 
support and suggested that the proposals should be scaled back to cover a 
smaller consultation area.. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety that: 
 

 The area outlined in appendix 1 of the report be formally 
consulted for the creation of a controlled parking zone; 

 

 Oak Avenue and Maple Avenue, Avenue, Acacia Drive, 
Sycamore Avenue and South View Drive be formally 
consulted on waiting restrictions with the operational hours of 
8.00am to 9.30am Monday to Friday. 

 

 Stewarts Drive to be consulted on double yellow lines on the 
south side and that junction protection be consulted in 
Coniston Avenue, Parkland Drive and Tadlow Close. 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost for the proposals was £20,000 
which would be met from the Capital Parking Strategy Investment allocation. 
 
 

52 TPC745 - GIDEA PARK REVIEW - PROPOSED CHANGE OF TIME OF 
PARKING RESTRICTIONS  
 
The report before the Committee detailed responses to the advertised 
proposals to introduce a change of times of operation in part of the RO1 
parking zone, along with junction protection to alleviate congestion issues. 
 
The report detailed that following previous requests from concerned 
residents and a submission of a petition by 37 petitioners via Ward 
Councillors, it was agreed to undertake a review of the RO1 zone, with 
particular attention to the congestion and safety surrounding Carlton Road 
and its junctions with Glenwood Drive, Lodge Avenue and Stanley Road, 
and also reducing the perceived non-resident parking within the area.  
 
In officers’ view, due to the proximity of Gidea Park Station and Romford 
Station there was a high risk of perceived non-resident parking. It was noted 
that if implemented, the area would be monitored and reviewed after six 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 
November 2016 

 

 

 

months to see if there are any detrimental effects to traffic flow or residential 
parking within the area. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by two residents who were both in support of the proposal. 
 
The first resident stated that she had lived in the area for about 20 years 
and that local residents were in despair as a result of communter parking. 
The resident stated that current restrictions were not effective and raised 
concerns over obstructive parking, damage to vehicles and anti-social 
behaviour.. The resident suggested that the restrictions should be 
operational all day Monday to Saturday. 
 
A second resident addressed the Committee and stated that the current 
restrictions were not effective, as there was all day parking in the area and 
commuters left rubbish on the street. The resident was of the opinion that 
the restriction times need to be extended and that junctions should be 
protected to limit inconsiderate parking. 
 
During a brief debate a Member was of the view that enforcement of the 
current restrictions would be a more effective way to resolve the issues 
outlined by local residents.  
 
A number of Members spoke in support of the proposal.   
 
Officers updated Members on an amendment to the recommendation which 
would now be as follows: 
 

  the Gidea Park Review area labelled Part 3 on the plan in 
Appendix A of the report be formally consulted on for a 
change to the operational times of parking restrictions to 
8:30am to 6:30pm Monday to Saturday; 
 

 the Gidea Park Review area labelled Part 2 on the plan in 
Appendix A be informally consulted to establish any 
parking issues in the area; 
 

 that following the results of the informal consultations of the 
Gidea Park Review area shown labelled Part 1 in the 
report titled Appendix A , proposals be progressed for the: 

 
i. introduction of junction protection at the junctions of 

Glenwood Drive and Carlton Road, Lodge Avenue and 
Carlton Road, and Stanley Road and Carlton Road, to 
increase safety and reduce congestion on Carlton 
Road; 

ii. changes to the times of operation in Glenwood Drive 
(partial), Lodge Avenue (partial) and Carlton Road 
(partial), to match the existing times of operation in the 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 
November 2016 

 

 

 

western part of the RO1 zone (The plan of affected 
area is appended in Appendix D).  

 

 The schemes’ section should notify the residents of the 
outcome of the consultation. 

 

 This scheme was progressed to a Statutory Consultation. 
 

 The effects of any agreed proposals be monitored once 
implemented for a period of six months. 

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety that: 
 

 the Gidea Park Review area labelled Part 3 on the plan in 
Appendix A of the report be formally consulted on for a 
change to the operational times of parking restrictions to 
8:30am to 6:30pm Monday to Saturday; 
 

 the Gidea Park Review area labelled Part 2 on the plan in 
Appendix A be informally consulted to establish any 
parking issues in the area; 
 

 that following the results of the informal consultations of the 
Gidea Park Review area shown labelled Part 1 in the 
report titled Appendix A , proposals be progressed for the: 

 
iii. introduction of junction protection at the junctions of 

Glenwood Drive and Carlton Road, Lodge Avenue and 
Carlton Road, and Stanley Road and Carlton Road, to 
increase safety and reduce congestion on Carlton 
Road; 

iv. changes to the times of operation in Glenwood Drive 
(partial), Lodge Avenue (partial) and Carlton Road 
(partial), to match the existing times of operation in the 
western part of the RO1 zone (The plan of affected 
area is appended in Appendix D).  

 

 The schemes’ section should notify the residents of the 
outcome of the consultation. 

 

 This scheme was progressed to a Statutory Consultation. 
 

 The effects of any agreed proposals be monitored once 
implemented for a period of six months. 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 
November 2016 

 

 

 

Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £5,000 
and would be funded from the Capital Parking Strategy Investment 
Allocation 2016/2017. 

 
 

53 JULIETTE MEWS - COMMENTS TO ADVERTISED PROPOSALS  
 
Following clarification to a Member that the proposal related to a small close 
with 20 houses which was already surrounded by a control parking zone the 
Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Environment, 
Regulatory Services and Community Safety that the proposed extension to 
the RO3 controlled parking zone into Juliette Mews be implemented as 
advertised. 
 
Members noted that the estimated cost for the proposals in Juliette Mews 
RM1 was £3000 and would be met from the 2016/17 Minor Parking 
Schemes budget. 
 
 

54 TPC744 - LOWSHOE LANE CONTROLLED PARKING - FORMAL 
CONSULTATION  
 
With its agreement Councillor Ray Best addressed the Committee and 
outlined that he understood from discussion with local residents that not all 
residents were in favour of the proposed restrictions. The view was that 
there was only a parking problem at the Collier Row Lane end of Lowshoe 
Lane. It was noted that there was an issue with traffic using Lowshoe Lane 
as a cut through. 
 
During a brief debate a Member stated that there were only a small number 
of residents that wanted the restrictions as proposed. 
 
A Member stated that there were problems caused by the Mazda Car 
Dealership which affected residents of the north–eastern corner of the 
review area and the first 8 properties in Hulse Avenue who were all in favour 
of the restrictions. 
 
It was proposed to design and consult on a detailed scheme for Melville 
Road, Birds Farm Avenue, Ash Close, Lowshoe Lane( between Hood Walk 
and Collier Row Lane) Moorland Close and an area in Hulse Avenue to 
cover property Nos. 2 to 16. 
 
 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services and Community 
Safety that: 
 

 an area to include Melville Road, Birds Farm Avenue, Ash Close, 
Lowshoe Lane (between Hood Walk and Collier Row Lane) 
Moorland Close and an area in Hulse Avenue to cover property Nos. 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 
November 2016 

 

 

 

2 to 16 be formally consulted for the introduction of a residents 
parking scheme and the introduction of pay and display parking in 
suitable locations. 
 

 That following the formal consultation a further report detailing the 
representations received would be reported back to the Committee 
to agree a further course of action. 
 

 Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £7000 
which would be funded from the 2016/17 Capital budget for Minor 
Traffic and Parking 

 
 

55 TPC621 - APPLETON WAY AREA REVIEW - FORMAL CONSULTATION  
 
Following a   comment from a Member that the levels of use of the 
Dorrington Gardens car park were low and a request that a review of the 
use of the car park should be undertaken; and following a request by 
another Member that the access arrangements into the car park were tight 
and should be reviewed officers confirmed that the matters would be raised 
with senior management outside the committee.  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that the area identified on the drawing entitled 
Appleton Way Area Proposed CPZ be formally consulted for introduction of 
a residents’ parking scheme and the introduction of pay and display parking 
in suitable locations. 

 
Following the formal consultation a further report detailing the 
representations received would be reported back to the Committee to 
agree a further course of action. 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £6000 which 
would be funded from the 2016/17 Capital budget for Minor Traffic and 
Parking. 
 
 

56 TPC868 - PARK LANE/CAVENDISH AVENUE - AT ANY TIME WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, Regulatory Services 
and Community Safety that the proposed ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions 
in Park Lane / Cavendish Avenue be implemented as advertised.  
 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the scheme as set out in the 
report was £1500, which would be met from the 2016/17 Minor Parking 
Schemes Budget. 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 8 
November 2016 

 

 

 

57 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Committee noted that the Chairman had received a request for further 
traffic calming measures in the Hilldene School area. It was noted that the 
letter had been passed to officers who would respond accordingly.  
 
A Member raised concerns that the yellow lines in the Hawthorne Avenue 
area had been removed. Officers confirmed that they would look into the 
matter and report back to the Member.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


